LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2009

No. 39	

Introduced by Council Member Vacca and the Speaker (Council Member Quinn) and Council Members Vallone Jr., Brewer, Fidler, James, Mealy, Nelson, Sanders Jr., Seabrook, Stewart, Oddo, White Jr., Crowley, Gentile, Jackson, Reyna, Sears and Weprin (in conjunction with the Mayor).

A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to inter-agency notification.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. The administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 28-103.7.1 to read as follows:

§ 28-103.7.1 Sharing results of buildings inspections. The commissioner, the fire commissioner and the commissioner of the department of environmental protection shall establish a procedure, the implementation of which shall begin within six months of the effective date of this section, to share information regarding violations issued as a result of inspections of buildings meeting agreed-upon criteria that are relevant to the responsibilities of each department.

- §2. Section FC 106 of chapter 1 of the New York city fire code, chapter 2 of title 29 of the administrative code of the city of New York, is amended by adding a new subsection 106.4 to read as follows:
 - 106.4. Sharing results of inspections. The commissioner, in coordination with the Commissioner of Buildings and the Commissioner of Environmental Protection, shall

establish a procedure to share information regarding violations in accordance with Section 28-103.7.1 of the New York City Administrative Code.

- §3. Section 24-146.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new subdivision (n) to read as follows:
- (n) Sharing the results of inspections. The commissioner, in coordination with the commissioner of the department of buildings and the fire commissioner, shall establish a procedure to share information regarding violations issued pursuant to this section, in accordance with the requirements of section 28-103.7.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York.
- §4. Upon the passage of one year after this local law's enactment, a copy of the procedure established in accordance with the requirements of Section 28-103.7.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York as added by section one of this local law shall be provided to the Council.
 - §5. This local law shall take effect six months after it shall have been enacted into law.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s:

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO MUNICIPAL HOME RULE §27

Pursuant to the provisions of Municipal Home Rule Law §27, I hereby certify that the enclosed Local Law (Local Law 39 of 2009, Council Int. No. 1007) contains the correct text and:

Received the following vote at the meeting of the New York City Council on June 10, 2009: 51 for, 0 against, 0 not voting.

Was signed by the Mayor on June 29, 2009

Was returned to the City Clerk on June 29, 2009

JEFFREY D. FRIEDLANDER, Acting Corporation Counsel